
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: TUESDAY, 18 JUNE 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 8 
Civic Suite 
London  
SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Michael Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Peake (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Dan Whittle 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Civic Suite 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 10 June 2013 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

2 - 5 

3. Pay Arrangements for Consultants and Senior Interims 
 

6 - 12 

4. Audit Plan 2012/13 
 

13 - 34 

5. Progress - Audit Panel 
 

35 - 40 

6. Pension Fund Audit Plan 
 

41 - 59 

7. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 
 

60 - 206 

8. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (A-Fact) Update 
 

207 - 213 

9. Internal Audit Update 
 

214 - 237 

10. Annual Assurance Report for 2012-13 
 

238 - 263 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

264 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\8\0\ai00006083\$xoojm140.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 18 June 2013 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 27 March 2013 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\8\0\ai00006084\$listrrb4.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

DE
[...]
00 of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on member’s participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\4\8\0\ai00006084\$listrrb4.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
int
[...]
 at any one time fluctuates in line 
with service demands. As at 1st April 2013 there were 32 senior interims and 
consultants working for the Council.  Pay rates vary according to the role the 
individual is undertaking. 

 

Page 7



 

 

3

For senior interim managers and consultants, sourced through the Managed 
Service, the daily pay rates range from £210 to £650 per day. Reed have 
been tasked with ensuring that the rates the Council pays represents good 
value for money and are in line with current labour market rates in London. 
However, some rates will be dictated by the scarcity of individuals in niche 
skills areas. 

 
For those senior interim managers and consultants who are sourced from 
outside of the Managed Service the range is much wider, from £253.15 per 
day to around £850 per day and reflects the more specialist skills required for 
the roles. 

 
An analysis of the pay rates for senior interim managers and consultants 
shows that around 78% are paid £500 or less per day and 22% are paid 
above this rate. 

   
The Council continues to review charges levied for interims and consultants in 
line with market trends and to ensure efficiencies.  Accordingly, over the last 
two years there has been a general reduction in the overall costs to the 
Council of senior interims and consultants.  The Council continues to monitor 
and review costs on a periodic basis. 

 
As at 1st April 2013, 32 senior interims and consultants were engaged within 
the Council. This represents 25% of the senior management establishment of 
the Council (SMG & JNC grades). 25 of these individuals are paid £500 per 
day or below, whilst the other 7 are paid above this figure. 

 
At Lewisham the engagement of senior interim managers and consultants is 
managed through the relevant Directorate Expenditure Panel, and is 
supported by a business case. 
 
The Procurement Guidelines on the use of consultants (revised November 
2008) exclude consultants from being used to provide 
[...]
to challenge 
this decision. 

6 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The accounts are a financial document, and present a picture of the council’s 
activities in 2012/13 and its assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2013.  However, 
there are no financial implications directly arising from the Panel considering the 
pre-audit accounts. 

7 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Regulation 8(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (the Regulations) 
means that local authorities are no longer required to obtain elected Members’ 
approval of their pre-audit accounts.  Regulation 8(3)(b) does require local 
authorities to have elected Members, by way either of a duly constituted 
committee or by the Full Council, to approve the final audited accounts, having 
considered the auditor’s report thereon. 

7.2 The Regulations do require that the draft accounts are approved for issue by 30 
June following the year end by the Responsible Finance Officer under s151 of 
the 1972 Act.  In Lewisham, that officer is the Executive Director for Resources 
and Regeneration. 

8 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 There are no direct equalities, environmental or crime and disorder implications 
arising from this report. 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – Pre-Audit Statement of Accounts 2012/13 

Appendix 2 – Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2012/13  

Appendix 3 – AGS Action Plan 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Outturn report 2012/13  (PAC 12 June 2013, M&C 19 June 2013) 

For further information on this report please contact: 

Richard Lambeth, Group Finance Manager – Accounting and Capital, on 020 8314 
3797 

Page 63



LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 
 

Contents 

 
1

 

AUDIT PANEL – 18
TH

 JUNE 2013     APPENDIX 1 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

2012 / 2013 PRE AUDIT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 

CONTENTS 

 

FOREWORD BY THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES AND 
REGENERATION……………………………………………………………………………….3 
 
 
STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS…...10 
 
 
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S RE
[...]
loss might arise for the Council as a result of changes 

 in such measures as interest rates movements. 
 
b)  Overall Procedures for Managing Risk 
 
The Council’s overall risk management procedures focus on the unpredictability of financial markets, and 
are structured to implement suitable controls to minimise these risks.  The procedures for risk 
management are set out through a legal framework based on the Local Government Act 2003  and 
associated regulations.  These require the Council to comply with CIPFA’s Prudential Code and Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services and investment guidance through the Act.   
 
Overall, these procedures require the Council to manage risk in the following ways: 

• by formally adopting the requirements of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice; 
• by the adoption of a Treasury Policy Statement and treasury management clauses within its 

financial regulations/standing orders/constitution; 
• by approving annually in advance prudential and treasury indicators for the following three years. 
• by approving an investment strategy for the forthcoming year setting out its criteria for investing  

  and selecting investment counterparties in compliance with Government guidance. 
 
These procedures are required to be reported and approved at Council before the start of the year to 
which they relate.  These items are reported with the annual treasury management strategy which 
outlines the detailed approach to managing risk in relation to the Council’s financial instrument exposure.  
Actual performance is also reported after each year. The annual treasury management strategy which 
incorporates the prudential indicators was approved by Council in February 2012 and is available on the 
Council website.   
 
The Council maintains written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies (Treasury 
Management Practices) covering specific areas, such as interest rate risk, credit ris
[...]
te to the level of assurance. 

The panel monitors management action in response to issues raised by internal and 

external audit, and significant issues identified by these are included in the action plan 

appended to this statement. 

 

The panel also consider the Council’s annual Statement of Accounts and this Statement 

and makes comments on those to the meeting of the Full Council that considers the 

accounts.  

 

h) Ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, internal policies and 

procedures, and that expenditure is lawful  

The duties of the Head of Law (Monitoring Officer) are defined in the Constitution. The 

Monitoring Officer attends Mayor and Cabinet and Full Council meetings and regularly 

briefs EMT, Members and relevant staff on corporate legislative developments.  In 2012, 

the Head of Law briefed Members on the Transfer of Health Function and the New Code 

of Conduct and relevant staff on the Localism Act and the possible impact that it could 

have on the organisation. 

 

Legal advice is incorporated in every report and advice on proper process is a regular 

feature of that. Where gaps or non-compliance are identified, appropriate action is taken 

(e.g. in response to Freedom of Information compliance issues, alternative procedural 

arrangements were put in place to enhance performance). Reports do not proceed unless 

robust legal implications on all matters have been considered and are included in the 

report. Experienced professional legal staff are employed by the Council.   

 

The financial management of the authority is conducted in accordance with financial 

regulations set out in the Constitution. The Council has designated the Executive Director 

of Resources as Chief Finance Officer in accordance with Section 151 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and to discharge the responsibilities under Section 114 of the Local 

Government Act 1998 and Sections 25-28 of the Local Government Act 2003 in relation to 
[...]
/04/13 1 2  Due 30/04/13 

CYP Abbey Manor (PRU) Financial Regulations 05/02/13 2   F-up now due Sept 13.  

CYP Generic Contract Review - Group School PFI 12/04/12  2 2 
Possible transfer to RRE from CYP. Both due 

Dec 12.  Target date changed 2 times 

SCH Edmund Waller 12-13 17/10/12  2  
Update provided May 13 but not closed or date 

extended.  

SCH Fairlawn School 12-13 14/11/12  2  Due April and May 13 

SCH Holbeach School 12-13 27/09/12 1 1  Due April and May 13. F-up due Jun 13 

SCH Kender School 12-13 18/01/13 1   Due Mar 13.  F-up due Oct 13 

SCH Kilmorie Primary School 12-13 24/01/13  1  Due Mar 13.  

SCH Launcelot School 12-13 01/11/12  1  
Due Oct 12. Update provided Mar 13 but not 

closed down or date changed.  

SCH Our Lady and St Phillip Neri 12-13 23/10/12  2  Due Mar 13. 

SCH St Michael’s School 12-13   4  Due Mar 13. 

SCH St Saviour's School 27/03/12  1  Due 31/12/12 

Not overdue but with multiple changes of date. 

RES Counter Fraud Policies and Procedures  14/06/12   1 Target date changed 2 times 

CUS Brockley Housing PFI Contract 03/02/12 - - 1 Target date changed 6 times.  

CYP School Data Handling Controls 15/05/12 - - 1 Target date changed 2 times.  

SCH Adamsrill School 12-13 04/10/12 - 1 1 Target date changed 2 times. 

SCH Clyde Nursery 2012/13 13/05/12   2 Target date changed 2 times. 

SCH Childeric Primary School 21/10/11 - - 1 Target date changed 2 times.  

SCH Grinling Gibbons Primary School 11/02/12   2 1 changed 3 times and 1 changed 2 times   

Total 5 18 11  

 

P
age 237



1 

Committee Audit Panel  Item No. 10 

Report Title Head of Audit & Risk Annual Assurance Report for 2012/13 

Contributors Interim Head of Audit and Risk 

Class Part 1 Date 18 June 2012 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present members of the Audit Panel with the 
Head of Internal Audit & Risk’s annual assurance opinion and statement on 
the effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control.   

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to note the report.   

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 state that “ A relevant 
body must undertake an adequate and effective Internal Audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the 
proper practices in relation to internal control”.  And the Council, “must at least 
once in each year, conduct a review of the effectiveness of its Internal Audit”.  

3.2. This report has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of the 
CIPFA Code (Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy’s Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom 
2006), in effect up to 31 March 2013.   From the 1 April 2013 the new Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are in place.  Details of the key 
changes in the PSIAS compared to the CIPFA Code are detailed in the main 
body of the report.    

3.3. This report details the Head of Internal Audit and Risk’s annual assurance 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the London Borough of 
Lewisham’s internal control arrangements for the year April 2012 to March 
2013.  This opinion contributes to the Council’s Annual Government 
Statement.  

3.4. The Internal Audit Service is outsourced to RSM Tenon Limited, whose 
contract is due to run until September 2014 with an option to extend for up to 
a further three years. The in-house team consists of the Head of Audit & Risk 
and an Internal Audit Contract Manager.   

3.5. The Head of Audit & Risk is also responsible for managing the in-house Anti-
Fraud and Corruption Team (A-FACT), Risk Management & Insurance and 

Agenda Item 10

Page 238



2 

Corporate Health & Safety.  All of which have advisory and assurance roles 
and their own individual strategies and business objectives.  

3.6. The timing of this report is scheduled to allow it to be considered as part of the 
Council’s annual review of governance and intern
[...]
the Audit Panel.  

7.10. Overall in 2012/13 the balance of positive (substantial and satisfactory) to 
negative (limited or no) assurance opinions and excluding N/A, was 80:20 
compared to 90:10 in the previous year.  This poorer result in 2012/13 is 
driven my more negative opinions on both the non-school and school audits.  
This suggests, combined with a 10% reduction in internal audit coverage 
(reviews completed and days worked) in 2012/13, and allowing for some 
variation year on year that the Council’s internal control arrangements, while 
still satisfactory, may be getting weaker.     

 

Recommendations 

7.11. Where recommendations are made these are classified according to their 
significance – High, Medium or Low.  For 2012/13 178 high and medium 
recommendations were made.  This represents 53% (56% in the prior year) of 
the total.  The slight improvement witnessed is due to recommendations made 
for schools.  The proportion of high and medium recommendations raised 
from non-schools work rose to 65% (63% in the prior year).   

7.12. An analysis of all the recommendations made in 2012/13 shows 66% (65% in 
the prior year) were raised in respect of the application of controls 
(compliance), rather than the design of the internal controls.    

7.13. Managers are responsible for implementing their agreed internal audit 
recommendations on a timely basis and reporting their progress in this.  The 
number of overdue recommendations is monitored carefully throughout the 
year.  In May 2013 there were 21 internal audit recommendations overdue 
(non-schools and schools) compared to 72 in May 2012 and 43 in May 2011.  
This represents an improving trend year on year.  

7.14. In addition to monitoring the number of overdue recommendations, internal 
audit follow-up all high and medium recommendations within nine months of 
the final report to validate that improvements have been made in line with the 
requirements of the recommendation and actions agreed.  S
[...]
12 
H     

4 
M 4    

SCH Haseltine School Satisfactory 25/10/11 18/07/12 
H     

1 
M 1    

SCH Christchurch School Satisfactory 25/10/11 18/07/12 
H     

1 
M 1    

SCH Perrymount Primary School Satisfactory 23/12/11 12/10/12 
H     

4 
M 4    

SCH Childeric Primary School Satisfactory 21/10/11 25/10/12 
H     

3 
M 1 1  1 

SCH Ashmead Primary School Substantial 14/11/11 25/10/12 
H     

2 
M 2    

SCH St Bartholomew’s School Satisfactory 28/10/11 25/10/12 
H     

3 
M 2 1   

SCH Coopers Lane School Substantial 14/11/12 18/10/12 
H     

2 
M 1 1   

 

 

 

 

P
age 262



Appendix 2 – Follow up reviews completed in 2012/13 

Page 26 of 26 

Dir. Audit Name 
Original Audit 

Opinion 

Original 

Final Rpt 

Date 

F/up Rpt 

Date 

Rec 

Cat. 
Implemented In Progress Superseded 

Not 

Implemented 

Total 

Recs 

SCH St Winifred’s Jnr School Substantial 02/03/12 29/10/12 
H     

1 
M 1    

SCH St James Hatcham School Substantial 06/01/12 31/10/12 
H     

2 
M 2    

SCH St Winifred’s Inf School Satisfactory 04/01/12 13/11/12 
H     

3 
M 3    

SCH Brent Knoll School Substantial 24/01/12 13/11/12 
H     

2 
M 2    

SCH Grinling Gibbons School  Satisfactory 11/06/12 13/11/12 
H     

6 
M 3 1  2 

SCH Holy Trinity Primary School Satisfactory 03/01/13 15/11/12 
H     

2 
M 2    

SCH New Woodlands School Satisfactory 05/03/12 27/11/12 
H     

4 
M 4    

SCH Gordonbrock School Satisfactory 06/03/12 22/11/12 
H     

3 
M 2 1   

SCH St Saviour’s School Substantial 27/03/12 22/11/12 
H     

2 
M 1   1 

SCH Kelvin Grove School  Substantial 07/03/12 04/12/12 
H     

1 
M 1    

    Total 42 6 - 5 53 

 

 

P
age 263



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\5\9\0\ai00006095\$hmtoup5n.doc 

 
 

AUDIT PANEL 

 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 11 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 18 June 2013 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (Amendments) 
(England) Regulations 2006:- 
 

  
12. Internal Audit Service Performance 
 
 A confidential discussion will be held. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 264


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Pay Arrangements for Consultants and Senior Interims
	4 Audit Plan 2012/13
	5 Progress - Audit Panel
	Audit Fee Letter to London Borough of Lewisham

	6 Pension Fund Audit Plan
	7 Pre Audit Statement of Accounts
	APPENDIX1
	APPENDIX2
	APPENDIX3

	8 Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (A-Fact) Update
	9 Internal Audit Update
	10 Annual Assurance Report for 2012-13
	11 Exclusion of the Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Tuesday, 18 June 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Philip Peake (Vice-Chair), Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Dale, 
Robinson and Webb 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Harris, Councillor Ami 
Ibitson and Richard King 
 
 
31. Minutes 

 
31.1 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27 March 2013, 

which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true record 
of the proceedings. 
 
 

32. Declarations of Interests 
 

32.1 Paul Dale declared a non prejudicial personal interest in Item 3 as an Interim 
consultant at the London Borough of Merton. 
 
 

33. Pay Arrangements for Consultants and Senior Interims 
 

33.1 The Head of Personnel & Development introduced the report. The Chair asked 
whether the Council was paying interims too much. The Head of Personnel & 
Development stated that the Council has a neutral vendor arrangement with Reed, 
and the contract was to ensure that rates drop, and currently the rates were in line 
with the market.  
 

33.2 Councillor Mallory asked why the Council does not have the information of 
whether these interims were being paid by a Private Service Company or 
otherwise. The Head of Personnel & Development said that if the interims were 
employed by an agency the Council would not immediately be aware of this. 
Councillor Mallory said that he was concerned that officers do not try to ensure 
they were aware of the facts before the appointment. The Head of Personnel & 
Development said that officers could try and get this information although they 
were not technically the employer of the interims. Councillor Mallory said this issue 
should be explored further. 
 

33.3 Councillor Mallory asked why the Fire Safety Assessment Area has an interim 
without a projected end date, and was told by the Head of Personnel & 
Development that the Fire Safety Adviser role was a specialist role and was on a 
part-time basis and has not got an end time because of the nature of the job. He 
added that the role was required, but the Council could not afford it on a  full-time 
basis. Councillor Mallory said that Panel Members need to know how much each 
interim was costing the Council. The Head of Personnel & Development stated 
that this information could be provided. Councillor Mallory said the key information 



 

 

 

2 

would be the overall cost to the Council. The Head of Personnel & Development 
said that this information would be provided. 
 

33.4 Mike Robinson said that the numbers went down to 24 Interim Consultants in April 
2012 only to be up to 32 in April 2013, and this should be described as a slight 
increase, he added that the increase seemed significant and asked whether this 
would go down or continue to increase. The Head of Personnel & Development 
said that he could not predict this especially with the constant restructuring of the 
organisation. He added that the Council have been able to maintain a low figure, 
peaking at 55 and the lowest being 24. He said that he thought the fluctuation 
would continue. He informed Panel Members that if the numbers were in danger of 
reaching the same levels as in 2011, he would expect Managers to alert him 
before this happened. 
 

33.5 Councillor Mallory asked whether there was any proof that using consultants 
reduce redundancy costs. The Head of Personnel & Development stated that the 
rates the Council pay to consultants were not as high as redundancy payments. 
Councillor Mallory said that this would be assuming officers were made redundant, 
as they could have moved to other jobs. The Head of Personnel & Development 
informed Panel Members that most Managers would say they were expecting to 
go through a re-organisation, and would not wish to employ staff who would 
subsequently be made redundant.  
 

33.6 Councillor Mallory asked if all BSF related jobs would go soon. The Head of 
Personnel & Development said that there was also a capital programme to 
consider, but officers would be looking at the market and making calculations. 
Councillor Mallory asked if it was likely that similar skills would be needed, which 
could result in the Council retaining the same people. The Executive Director for 
Resources & Regeneration said that the skills would not necessarily be the same. 
She said currently with the Capital Programme, some of the work with the schools 
could be similar, but with the new PFI’s the skills would be different, and the 
Council would be looking at recruitment at Director level for the schools 
programme, and there would be permanent jobs.  
 

33.7 David Webb said that when they had first looked at a similar report in the past 
Panel Members were told that Interims were a necessity because of the grade and 
calibre of people the Council need to attract, he asked if the situation has 
changed. The Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration said that this 
issue was still of concern, but officers would review this. Councillor Peake thanked 
officers for the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

34. Audit Plan 2012/13 
 

34.1 Darren Wells, Director for Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the report.  
 

34.2 Councillor Peake commented that most of the information in the report had been 
covered at the last meeting, and asked how far would Grant Thornton’s approach 
differ from that of the Audit Commission. Mr Wells informed the Panel that where 
the Audit Commission focused on controls, Grant Thornton understood the control 
environment, and would do more substantive tests. 



 

 

 

3 

 
34.3 Councillor Mallory asked how Grant Thornton would deal with some of the risks 

mentioned in the report, and was told that they would work their way through them 
to understand the way systems in the organisation were designed, Mr Wells added 
that Grant Thornton does not think there would be material error. Councillor 
Mallory asked about the housing revenue, with large areas where the transactions 
have not being recorded. Mr Wells said that this would be a potential risk.  
 

34.5 Mike Robinson said that the Audit approach would entail more focus on risk 
inherent in the system, and testing relating to this. As there would be a risk that 
something might happen, and tests would be done to ensure it would be alright. 
Mike Robinson stated that he was pleased to see that on looking at page19 the 
inherent risks assessments and the risk misstatements were low and this tallied 
with the other report, which showed there was consistency. Mr Wells said his team 
would be focussing on areas with high risk. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

35. Progress - Audit Panel 
 

35.1 Mr Wells introduced the report and highlighted that they have managed to reduce 
the fees for the Council’s audit by 40%, and the fees they were proposing for 
2013/14 would be the same as that of 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

36. Pension Fund Audit Plan 
 

36.1 Mr Wells introduced the report and informed members that the approach Grant 
Thornton would be taking was similar to that of the main audit. He informed the 
Panel that sample selections would be taken for assessment to ensure they were 
correct and complete. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

37. Pre Audit Statement of Accounts 
 

37.1 The Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital introduced the report.  
 

37.2 David Webb asked whether there was a correlation between the number of full 
time staff going down and that of Consultants going up. The Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration stated that there was no direct correlation, there was 
ongoing review of staff at senior level and Interim Consultants were being 
appointed and some were also leaving. She added that the figure of Interim 
Consultants would continue to fluctuate between 24 and 28. David Webb then 
asked what had caused the increase in long term liabilities, and was told by the 
Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital that this was because the 
liabilities of new PFI schemes would be added on when the assets become 
operational. Once all the new PFI schemes are operational, no more liabilities 
would be added on.  
 



 

 

 

4 

37.3 It was brought to officers’ attention that Councillor Ingleby’s and Councillor Feakes 
interests, as recorded in the Register, had some inaccuracies which needed to be 
amended. The Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital apologised for 
the error, and the Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said that the 
information would be checked and amended accordingly. Panel members 
congratulated officers for completing the accounts on time. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

38. Anti Fraud and Corruption Team (A-Fact) Update 
 

38.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. David Webb praised 
officers for the very good work they were doing, especially with reduced resources. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

39. Internal Audit Update 
 

39.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. 
 

39.2 Councillor Peake said he was concerned that there was still difficulty in getting 
information for the IT Strategy, and asked whether this was because Management 
was being unreasonable. He added that he was conscious that the Head of IT 
Services had been to the Panel before to deal with Panel Members’ concerns. The 
Interim Head of Audit & Risk stated that the work was delayed  in part because of 
other priorities In IMT and that the officer who was responsible for that task had 
now left the Council.  
 

39.3 The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration informed Panel Members 
that there had been a delay because the unit had gone through a re-organisation 
and had lost 20% of their staff which was a significant number. She added that a 
draft had now been prepared this would go through the formal review process 
before it was finalised. The Chair asked whether officers were confident that the IT 
Strategy would now be undertaken this year and was told it would be done. 
 

39.4 Councillor Ingleby asked whether the new IT contractual arrangements would 
need a new team to start the process. It was noted that a new team would not be 
necessary as this process had been in place for two years with Bromley and it was 
not a new arrangement. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk stated that audits would 
generally be added or taken off the plan, and the audits tend to be for activities 
that were more risky and not part of the core financial reviews.  
 

39.5 The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said that the issue around 
Information Technology was because of database security requirements the 
Council was going through changes currently to ensure they are all caught within 
the strategy. 
 

39.6 Paul Dale said he was concerned that the issues raised on page 228 of the report 
was substantial as he was aware that a lot of London Boroughs practice a policy of 
zero tolerance. The Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration stated that 
the Council has to meet the code of connection and reaccreditation requirements. 
She added that there were a number of things the Council was putting in place to 



 

 

 

5 

ensure compliance with the controls framework. The Executive Director for 
Resources stated that the Council has a Business Continuity Plan for ICT, but in 
some cases they were misaligned to Service priorities, but officers would ensure 
they align again. This is monitored through the agreed internal audit 
recommendations. 
 

39.7 Councillor Ingleby asked whether the work on Adult Social Care has been 
finalised, and was told that out of the seven remaining audits there were four still 
to be completed, and these would be reported to the September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

40. Annual Assurance Report for 2012-13 
 

40.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. It was noted that this 
would be the last annual report that would be prepared in compliance with the 
requirements of the CIPFA Code. From 1 April 2013 the new Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS) would be in place. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

41. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

41.1 RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act, as 
amended by the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information: 
 

41.2 The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting: 
 
Internal Audit Performance 
 

41.3 Panel members had discussions with the Contractor, and then the Executive 
Director of Resources and Regeneration and the Interim Head of Audit & Risk 
about the performance of the current contractor and the options open to the 
organisation. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.25p.m. 
 
                                                                  Chair 
 


